Open Orphan

2 July 2020 4

Financial summary
► ORPH has just published its results for 2019, but this covers the stub of the old

Open Orphan DAC and Venn Life Sciences from the merger on 28 June 2019.

► The annual report provides a summary of the 2019 performance for these
groups on a standalone basis, together with a summary of hVIVO’s results.

► Pro forma:  The group will look very different going forward. Therefore, a pro
forma, where possible, of the enlarged entity has been provided so that a
comparison with forecasts is more meaningful.

► Net cash/(debt):  On a pro forma basis, the combined entity had net debt of
-€0.18m, comprised of gross cash of €3.5m, less loans and leases of -€3.68m.
This has been boosted by two capital increases, totalling gross new capital of
€19.0m.

► Forecasts:  Based on our assumptions, the company looks set to make a modest
loss in fiscal 2020 and then move into profit and become cash-generative in
fiscal 2021, as the enlarged group eliminates duplication of costs and benefits
from synergies for customers emerging from the complementary service
offering.

Financial summary
Year-end Dec ORPH Venn LS hVIVO Pro forma
(€m) 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020E 2021E
Profit & Loss
Sales 3.84 15.09 8.45 25.66 32.00 45.00
COGS - - - -21.50 -22.00 -27.00
Operating costs -9.07   -13.99 -12.70 -11.50
Share-based costs -0.12   -0.30 -0.30 -0.30
EBITDA -4.43  -3.79 -10.13 0.00 0.00
Other income (grants etc.) 0.20  1.28 1.47 0.00 0.00
Underlying EBIT -5.15  -5.89 -14.25 -3.00 6.20
Exceptional items -1.07  -0.98 -2.05 0.00 0.00
Statutory EBIT -6.22  -6.87 -16.30 -3.00 6.20
Net financials -0.40  -0.10 -0.22 -0.09 0.90
Underlying PBT -5.55  -5.99 -14.47 -3.09 7.10
Statutory PBT 0.08   0.00 0.00
Tax liability/credit 0.08   0.00 0.00
Underlying net income -5.47   -3.09 7.10
Underlying basic EPS (¢) -3.31   -2.72 -0.52 1.07
Statutory basic EPS (¢) -3.96   -3.10 -0.52 1.07

Balance sheet
Share capital 0.37   0.53 0.66 0.66
Reserves 2.98   13.50 28.58 35.68
Leases 1.68  0.00 1.68
Loans & borrowings 2.00  0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
less: Cash & deposits 1.22  2.28 3.50 18.49 24.50
Invested capital 5.86   14.27 14.48 15.57

Cashflow
Underlying EBIT -5.15   -3.00 6.20
Change in working capital 1.44   -1.00 -1.48
Company op. cashflow -2.88   -1.50 7.13
Capital expenditure -0.03   -0.50 -0.50
Equity issues 5.36   19.00 0.00
Change in net debt 1.95   14.99 6.01

Opening net cash -4.41   -2.46 14.81
Closing net cash -2.46   14.81 20.82

Source: Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research

Disclaimer: Attention of readers is drawn to important disclaimers printed at the end of this document

PALACE CAPITAL
A strong hand, attractively priced